

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Health and Welfare to Original Senate Bill  
No. 130 by Senator Cloud

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, delete line 3 and insert "**limit the use of ex parte renewals to the extent allowed.**"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, line 12, after "**Medicaid**" delete the remainder of the line and insert "**may rely solely on ex**"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, line 13, change "**renewal**" to "**renewals**"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 19, after "**self-attestation of**" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 20 and 21, and insert "**Louisiana state residency and may use technology and government data sharing to verify income, residency, household composition, or receipt of other coverage. The department shall not request authority to**"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 24, change "**shall**" to "**may**"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 3, delete lines 1 and 2

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 3, line 3, change "**(c)**" to "**(b)**"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 3, line 7, after "**sets**" insert "**as allowed by law**"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, delete lines 18 through 23 and insert the following:

**"(c) On at least a quarterly basis, the Louisiana Department of Health shall receive and review information from the Department of Public Safety and Corrections, office of motor vehicles concerning individuals enrolled in Medicaid that indicates a change in residency that may affect eligibility for Medicaid."**

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 3, line 24, change "**quarterly**" to "**semi-annual**"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 3, delete line 29 and on page 4, delete lines 1 through 29 and insert the following:

- 1        **"(e) The Louisiana Department of Health shall implement a platform to receive**
- 2 **and review information on at least a quarterly basis concerning incarceration status**
- 3 **of individuals enrolled in Medicaid.**
- 4        **(f) On at least a monthly basis, the Louisiana Department of Health shall**
- 5 **received and review information from the Social Security Administration concerning**
- 6 **the disability status of individuals enrolled in Medicaid."**

7    AMENDMENT NO. 12

8    On page 5, delete line 1

9    AMENDMENT NO. 13

10   On page 5, line 2, change "(7)" to "(6)"

11   AMENDMENT NO. 14

12   On page 5, delete lines 14 through 24